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Life at Rome

®

At a first glance the rough outline sketch we are able to construct of
Jerome’s life and personality as 2 student at Rome might seem to be
almost as devoid of concrete incidents and identifying traits as our blurred
picture of his childhood at Stridon. In fact we are slightly better off. There
are a few further items of information available which are both interesting
in themselves and help us to understand the importance of this phase in his
development.

First, we know something about the young men, or some of them, who
were his close associates. One was Bonosus, the playmate of his Dalmatian
boyhood, of whom he speaks in consistently glowing terms of admiration
and affection.! Markedly different in character, the one apparently 2 model
youth of undeviating rectitude and Jerome clever, sharp-tongued, and
arrogant, the two were to exercise 2 ptofound influence on each other for
many years to come. There was also the future writer, translator, and
ascetic, Turranius Rufinus, a lad of exemplary bearing, scholarly, serious-
minded, perhaps already over-solemn.? Of good family, at the vety least
comfortably off, he had been born at Concordia, a small town west of
Aquileia, had probably attended the elementary school there, but had
come to Rome for his secondary and higher education.? In later life
Jetome was to be tragically, irreconcilably divided from him, but in a
letter written about 375, when he still loved him wholeheartedly, he
suggests that Bonosus, Rufinus, and himself had studied liberal arts
togethert in the capital and been bosom friends.4 He also hints that Rufinus

* Letter 3, 4 and s (it specifically mentions ‘our studies at Rome’).

# For Rufinus see F. X. Murphy, Rufinus of Aguileia (345-411): His Life and Works (Washing-
ton, D.C,, 1945). “Turranius’, which was an ancient Roman family name and which is given by
Apollinaris Sidonius (Ep. 2, 9, 5), seems the correct form. Jerome was frequently to caricature
his serious demeanour (e.g. Apology 1, 30).

# Palladius (Hisz. Laus. 46) describes him as ‘very well born’. For his comfortable background
see F. X. Murphy, op. cit., 3 £, although he is unduly cautious in assessing Jerome’s references
to his wealth. Murphy also (op. cit., 2) collects the evidence for his birth at Concordia. The
date 345 given for his birth depends on the correct assumption that he and Jerome were
roughly contemporaries and the erroneous one that the latter was born e. 347.

& Letter 3, 4 (‘Bonosus tuus, immo meus et, ut verius dicam, noster...’: addressed to
Rufinus).
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and he had ‘sometimes erred, sometimes shown good sense’ in each othet’s
company. .

It seems likely that a third member of Jerome’s circle was Eoromo_.d.?
whose friendship with him was to remain unbroken throughout their
lives.5 Born at Altinum, then an important city on the marshy shores of the
gulf of Venice, he may have met at any rate Rufinus, from nearby Con-
cotdia, in eatly youth. On completing his education he was to serve as a
soldier for a time, but was to abandon that calling in his enthusiasm for the
ascetic life. He was to become bishop of his native town at some date
before 381, for he attended the council held at Aquileia in that year. Much
later we shall find him encouraging Jetome in his literary projects and
providing money to pay fot stenographers and copyists.® .

These three, like Jerome himself, wete all well-off bourgeois boys mn.oB
north-east Italy or Dalmatia. The foutth friend who calls for mention,
Pammachius, came from an altogether different background and lineage.”
A scion of the ancient gens Furia, he belonged to one of the H.Ho.gnmm and
richest Roman families. He was to possess vast estates in Numidia, to be a
leading senatot, and to hold proconsular rank. He was also (a rare mwono-
menon among male membets of the Roman aristocracy at that time) a
Christian, one moreover whose theological and religious concern, and
involvement in Christian causes, wete to become progressively mote
intense. Although their paths were inevitably to diverge for a great many
yeats, Jerome was in later life to find hima mﬂmsnn.r ally wbm.momobmon in the
capital. The fact that the two wete already friends during these o&.&\
student days emerges cleatly from two letters which Jerome was to vénﬁo
to him in 393. In these he speaks of their ‘friendship of Mowpm mSnmE.m ,and
salutes him as his ‘sometime fellow-pupil, comrade, friend’.® It is con-
firmed by a further letter in which Jerome teminds him how as young
men they had both, along with the other students present, been convulsed
with laughter in 2 Roman lecture-hall when the lecturer repeated a pithy
saying of Cato’s.? It is a guess, but a reasonable one, that they had met at
Donatus’s grammar school, which must have been a magnet to the
affluent and well-born.

(i)
In addition we have some information, woefully fragmentary but

® Cavallera was probably right in arguing (1, 14 n. 1) that Jerome’s language in Comrm. on
Obadiab prol. Aﬁﬂ.«w 76A: wMHImV implies that Heliodorus was a mn_._oﬁ.mgn_ﬂnn with himself and
Pammachius at the rhetor’s school. For Heliodorus’s career as a soldier sce Letter 14, 2and 6.

8 See below p. 284. For his presence at the council see Mansi, Saer. Eaam.. ampl. coll. 111, aoo..

7 See his notice in The Prosopography of the Later Roman Enpire (Cambridge, 1971), 663, with
the references there given.

8 Letters 48, 1; 49, 1.

® Letter 66,9.
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illuminating, about one ot two of Jetome’s activities at Rome, where he
seems to have had (as we should expect) a full and absorbing time.

One of his most enthusiastic extra-curticular pursuits, and one which
was to remain with him throughout his life, was the building up of a
library. This was to become his most precious possession, and he was
later to confess that, when he abandoned everything else for the religious
life, he could not bring himself to surrender ‘the library which I had col-
lected at Rome with immense zeal and labour’.10 He doubtless puzchased a
number of volumes, but he probably either had the majority transcribed
by professional copyists ot transcribed them himself; this would be the
‘immense labour’ to which he refers. As regards its contents, the passage
quoted specifically mentions the wotks of Cicero and Plautus, but we
may reasonably conjecture that it included other favoutite writers like
Vergil, Sallust, and Terence. At this stage it was almost certainly confined
to the pagan classics. The library was to accompany him on the lengthy
joutneys he was to undertake in Europe and the Near East, and was to be
finally installed in his monastery at Bethlehem. Continually growing in size
and variety, it must eventually have become the most important private
collection of the period.11

But we should not picture the young Jerome exclusively as a scholar and
bibliophile. We may discount his references later in life to the scabrous
songs chanted by schoolboys in every classtoom or by smart worldlings
at their banquets.?? It is unlikely that he held aloof from the boisterous
fun of his teenage companions, but these ate not necessatily reminiscences
of his own youthful experiences. What is mote to the point, his later
wtitings reveal that he was a man of strong passions which he had diffi-
culty in controlling, and he seems to have found an outlet for them, both
as a student and for years after, in the uninhibited society of the day. A
time would come when he would be filled with revulsion for the disorders
of his adolescence and eatly manhood, and it is from his later confessions
of corruption, extravagantly worded and vague, that we have to estimate
how real these disorders were.

Thus in a series of letters, most of them written some thirty yeats after
this petiod, we find him bittetly lamenting that he is the prodigal son who
has squandered the whole of the portion entrusted to him by his father,
who has been ‘befouled with the squalor of every kind of sin’, and who
lies like Lazarus in the sepulchre bound fast by the shackles of his mis-
deeds and desperately awaiting his Lord’s summons to come forth.1

10 I etter 22, 30.

11 8o C. Wendel in F. Milkau-G. Leyth, Handbuch der Bibliothekswissenschaf? (2nd ed., Wies-
baden, 1955) 111, 62.

"2 E.g. Apology 1, 17; Comm. on Lsaiab xii, pref, (CCL 734: 493—4), where he speaks of
“Milesian fables’ and The Testament of Corocotta.

19 Lettersz; 4,257, 3.
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More precisely, he reproaches himself with having stumbled and fallen on
‘the slippery path of youth’, and recalls how he and Rufinus had on
occasion gone astray together. Later still (in 384) vn. was to noﬁmnmm that,
when he was living alone in the desert, he would imagine himself im-
mersed once again in the sensual pleasures of Rome. However chill his
body, his mind would be surging with carnal desires and the flames of lust

would burn up his half-dead limbs; meanwhile his fantasy would be

haunted with visions of himself mingling with bands of girls.*® And we

have his frank admission in 393 to Pammachius, who as his .mn:oé.mgmwnn
was in a position to know the truth, that if he exalted virginity to the skies,

it was not because he possessed it himself but because he admired what he
had lost.16

Scholars have extracted very different conclusions from these avowals,

and some have attempted to play them down. They have argued on the
one hand that the highly coloured language reflects Jerome’s penchant for
exaggeration and the rhetorical flourishes in which he delighted, on the
other that it is the misleading but understandable habit of deeply religious
people to magnify their pre-conversion peccadillos and represent them as
enormities. Yet while allowance must clearly be made for these factors,
enough that is concrete remains to convince us that Jerome’s student days
were marked by sexual adventures to which he was afterwards to look
back with loathing. Thete is nothing improbable in this conclusion, and
the denial of it makes nonsense of his obviously sincere professions of
penitence and revulsion. It is further evident from the letters mentioned
that, notwithstanding his baptism (which, as we shall see, took place at
some point during his stay in Rome), Jerome was to continue for several
years in the grip of passions which filled him with shame, and to be
tortured with remorse for his enslavement to them.1? The lack of detailed
information is disappointing, but the realisation that in youth and mmnq
manhood Jerome was strongly sexed should assist us to understand his
character and behaviour in middle and later life.

(iif)
Meanwhile, absorbed though he might be in his studies on the one hand

and in the pleasurable excitements of the capital on the other, uanoﬂm had
not forgotten that he was a Christian. Bonosus and the others of his set

18 T etters 7, 43 3, 1 (‘illud os quod mecum vel erravit aliquando vel sapuit ...”).

15 Letter 22, 7. )

16 Lester 49, 20. CE, Letter 22, 5, where his declaration that even almighty God cannot restore
avirgin after her fall has a note of personal regret u_.uoE. it, See also Letfer 130, 9. N

17 Cf, Letter 14, 6 (date 376/7), which seems to imply some recent sexual lapse. He was MMn
to claim (Letters 15, 2; 52, 1; Against John 41) that his retreat to the desert r.ma been motivated,
in part at any rate, by the desire to discipline himself and make amends for his excesses.
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were probably Chtistians too. The fact that they shated this common faith
may have helped to draw them together, just as it may have prompted the
young aristocrat Pammachius to join the group. We further get the
impression that Jerome’s Christianity was now less lukewarm than we
catlier suggested the attitude of his family probably was when he was a
QE.& at Stridon. This at any rate seems implied by a striking reminiscence
which E.m efforts as an old man to expound Ezekiel’s description of the
Temple instigated him to set down. “When T was 2 youth at Rome,” he
wrote,® ‘studying liberal arts, it was my custom on Sundays, along “SE
companions of the same age and the same conviction, to make tours of the
tombs of the Apostles and the martyrs. Often we would enter those crypts
which have been hollowed out of the depths of the earth and which along
the walls on either side of the passages, contain the bodies of .,UE.wnn_
vnomuun..mnqnnwmnnm was 50 dark that the prophet’s saying, “Let them go
down living to hell”,* seemed almost to have been fulfilled. Here and
mrmn.o a ray of light admitted from above relieved the horror of blackness
yet in mﬁ.nw 2 way that you imagined it was not so much 2 window as a
funnel pierced by the light itself as it descended. Then we would walk
back with gingerly steps, wrapped in unseeing night, with Vergil’s line
tecurring to us, “Everywhere dread fills the heart; the very silence
dismays™.” 20
This narrative evidently refers to Jerome’s visits to the catacombs, the
vast network of underground corridors, at several levels, outside Wonwo in
which Christians had buried their dead from the second .nmbEQ onwards
In the mHm.ﬁ half of the fourth century, with the cessation of persecution E.ﬁ
the growing acceptance of the Church, the practice of paying honour to the
martyfs became increasingly popular,®! and these subterranean cemeteries
which had v.oob confiscated and closed at the outbreak of Uwo&nmmnum.
persecution in 303,% began to be the setting of pilgrimages and cult
services. Hm the popular imagination the deceased butied there, who in the
vast majority of cases had in fact died in the ordinary way, were identified
as martyrs for the faith. We know that Damasus, who was to become
pope In autumn 366 and whom Jetome was later to serve in a secretarial
capacity, took in hand the work of clearing, restoring, and embellishing
the catacombs. Jetome’s graphic account reveals that well before this

18 Comm. on Bzekiel 40, 5~13 (CCL 75: 468).

12 Psalm 55, 15.

M M_&a& 2,755 _h»IoQo“_ ubique animos, simul ipsasilentia terrent’).

or an accurate popular account of the cult of martyrs see J. A. Jun,

: 1 : AL gmann, The Earl
Litwurgy ﬂm.H. H..wam_c.n. 19 Gw. chap. xiv. Julian the Apostate denounced it as contemptible »mm.
nc..meﬂq Mu Christ’s instructions (Against the Galilaeans 3358-D).

L. the statement in the Depositio episcopornm (MGH aust. antiq. i

. : . antiq. ix, 75) that the Roman see

M%M ommn_wnq nwugnn.mon. 7 years, o. months, and 25 days from 304 onwards. We have indirect

idence for the restitution of the ‘loca ecclesiastica’ to the authorities of the Roman church in
311 in Augustine, Brevic. coll. cum Don, 3, 34-36 (PL 43, 645 £.).
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refurbishing they were being visited by Christians, and provides valuable
evidence of their state at the time. But it is even more instructive for the
light it throws on his own mental and spiritual attitude. He expressly
states that he and his companions wete ‘of the same. .. conviction
(“ptopositi”y. This means that theirs was already a positively otiented
Christianity, and theit practice of visiting the catacombs discloses the
form their piety was taking. The desctiption itself in the original, it may
be remarked, is a splendid example of Jerome’s mastery of prose style, and
while it dates from mote than half a century later, it illustrates in its intet-
weaving of classical and sctiptural motifs the ever-present tension in his
mind between the two cultutes on which it had been nourished.

These Sunday walks in the catacombs ate clear proof of Jerome’s
deepened intetest in the Christian faith, and their impact on his impres-
sionable mind is likely to have been profound. At all events it was during
his residence in Rome that he took the decision to offer himself for bap-
tism. He himself provides the evidence, recalling twice over in later letters
to Pope Damasus that it was at Rome, from the see of Peter, that he had
received ‘the vesture of Christ’ (the refetence being to the white garment
in which the newly baptised petson was clothed on coming up from the
font).2 The date of his baptism is unknown, and all we can say is that it
must have taken place befote the accession of Pope Damasus in autumn
366. The bishop normally administered baptism, and even if Jerome was
still in Rome in 366, it is inconceivable that he should not have men-
tioned the fact when he proudly reminded the pope that he had been
baptised in Rome.

More interesting than the date of his baptism is the fact that, for all the
awakened earnestness of his Christian faith, Jerome apparently did not
immediately feel called upon to make a dramatic gesture of renunciation.
In the fourth century it was common for really setious Christians, at their
baptism or when they experienced 2 deeper conversion, to break with the
wotld, abandoning careet, martiage, and material possessions in otdet
(in the expressive phrase of Cyptian of Carthage) ‘to hold themselves free
for God and for Christ’.2¢ The ascetic strain which had been present in
Christianity from the start, and which in the west tended to set a2 premium
on virginity,? inevitably received a powerful practical impulse with the
disappearance of petsecution and the emergence of a predominantly
Christian society where much of the Christian colouring was skin-deep.
Monasticism of an organised kind was at this time just beginning to make
a tentative, hesitant appearance in the west, but the withdrawal of

28 [ etters 15, 1; 16, 2.

24 De hab. virg. 24.

25 Cf. R. Lotenz, ‘Die Anfinge des abendlindischen Ménchtums im 4. Jahthundert’, ZKG 77
(1966), 28 £.
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mmwgnw.ﬁmm Owbm.amb.mv ot ‘servants of God’, could take various forms

vanH Hﬁﬂm ﬂm their circumstances. Many years were to pass, however
: " k4

re the challenge of renunciation was to present itself to Jerome u

(v)
How long did Jerome’s student days last? The general as i
£ sumpti
WMMW that Wn_uaﬁﬂ have attended his rhetorical mnrmmvop for three, oﬂ %ﬁwﬂ
. mnmwvn%“m.waﬁw MMMMM _HM Bwnn mﬂn a guess based on the normal practice.
; : ent, such as we may reasonably pres
mw have been, might prolong this stage of his education WOW mnMMWmn_ %MHMB wm
fue, steps wete to be taken at Rome to clamp down on this, and 2 law of
12 March 370 was to prohibit students from the provinces from remainin
in the capital after their twentieth year.2” But its enactment stro _.m.
suggests that the authorities were concerned about the numb :.Ww
axﬁnmmm the stipulated age-limit. oty
€ have no means of ascertaining whether or not Jerom
Mwwmn, vﬁ En.. possibility cannot be dismissed out of r»ubm. anmMMmQMMoﬂMM
wmcnmrq which envelops his youth and early manhood becomes a black-
outin the 350s. A whole decade and mote of his life is lost to us, and while

26 See A. Miiller, ‘Studentenieben im
. ! 4. Jahthundert nach Ch
298 £.; P. Petit, Les etudiants de ibani i i
27 Codex Theod. xiv, 9, 1. g RO

s Philologns 69—NF 23 (1910),
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Trier and Aquileia

®

The black-out begins, slowly and patchily, to clear in 367 or 368, when
Jerome was in his later thirties; he was to leave Europe for the Near East
in 372. These dates are of course approximate, but they cannot be far out.?
The half dozen years separating them he spent partly at Trier, in Gaul,
pattly in Dalmatia and north-east Italy. His movements and activities at
this time are extremely obscure, with only a few isolated shafts of light
piercing the darkness. But it is apparent from these that this was a period
of crucial importance for his personal development and for the shaping of
his career.

The actual evidence for his sojoutn at Trier is much sparser, and less
free from ambiguity, than we could wish.? For example, we have his note-
worthy statement, set down in 374, that after concluding their studies at
Rome Bonosus and he had settled by the half-barbarous banks of the
Rhine’, where they had ‘shared the same food and lodging’.? Taken
strictly, these words might suggest that they had resided much nearer the
Rhine itself than Trier, which lies on the Moselle almost 2 hundred kilo-
metres west of Bingen. There is another letter, however, written a year ot
two later, which can only refer to this phase in his cateet, and in which he
specifically mentions certain books ‘which I copied out with my own hand
at Trier’.4 This not only establishes the fact that he spent at any fate some
time at Trier, but makes it likely that the rhetorical expression ‘half-
barbarous banks of the Rhine’ denotes that city ot its environs. This
conclusion is supported by the fact that in late Roman usage ‘bank’,
‘banks’, or the related adjective (‘ripensis’) could embrace the whole
region of which the tiver concerned was a prominent feature. Further,

1The former may be suggested (see below) by Valentinian’s transference of the seat of
government to Trier in 367. Jerome’s presence there in 36g-70 is confirmed by his reminis-
cence of the Attacotti (sce below); perhaps also by the curious fact that Q. Aurelius Sym-
machus used exactly the same expression ‘Rheni semibarbaras ripas’ ina panegyric he delivered
there on 25 Feb. 369 (MGH anct. antig. vi, 1, 46). For the latter see below p. 36.

2For this section I am much indebted to J. Steinhausen’s full and learned discussion,
‘Hieronymus und Laktanz in Trier’, Trierer Zeitschrift 20 (1951), 126-54.

3 Letter 3, 5.

4 Lester s, 2.
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